## STATUTORY RULES OF NORTHERN IRELAND

## 2024 No. 19

## **EDUCATION**

The Education (Student Support, etc.)
(Amendment) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2024

Made - - - - 2nd February 2024
Coming into operation- 26th February 2024

The Department for the Economy(1) in exercise of the powers conferred by Articles 3 and 8(4) of the Education (Student Support) (Northern Ireland) Order 1998(2) and Articles 4(8) and 14(4) of the Higher Education (Northern Ireland) Order 2005(3) makes the following Regulations.

In accordance with Article 4(11)(a)(i) and (b)(i) of the Higher Education (Northern Ireland) Order 2005 the Department is satisfied that the increases to the basic and higher amounts are no greater than are required to maintain the value of those amounts in real terms.

<sup>(1)</sup> Formerly the Department for Employment and Learning; see Article 6(1)(c) of the Departments (Transfer of Functions) Order (Northern Ireland) 2016 (S.R. 2016 No. 76).

<sup>(2)</sup> S.I. 1998/1760 (N.I. 14). Article 3 was amended by the Learning and Skills Act 2000 (c.21), section 147(3)(a) and (b), the Student Loans (Amendment) Act (Northern Ireland) 2011, (c.2 (N.I.)), s.1(1), the Income Tax (Earnings and Pensions) Act 2003 (c.1), Schedule 6, the Finance Act 2003, (c.14), s.147(4), the Higher Education (Northern Ireland) Order 2005, (S.I. 2005/1116 (N.I. 5)), Articles 11 and 12 and the Schedule, and by the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Regulated Activities) (Amendment) (No.2) Order 2013, (S.I. 2013/1881), Schedule 1

<sup>(3)</sup> S.I. 2005/1116 see Article 2(2) for definitions of "the Department", "prescribed" and "regulations".

Changes to legislation:
There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Education (Student Support, etc.)
(Amendment) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2024, Introductory Text.